

## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

## Authorization for storage and use of personal data

This website (hereinafter the "Site") is property of Corporación XIX Juegos Panamericanos Santiago 2023 (hereinafter "Santiago 2023"). Access to this Site is free and conditional only upon the acceptance and compliance with these Terms and Conditions of Use. Access to, or registration on, this Site grants the person the status of user of the Site (hereinafter "User"), and implies full acceptance of the clauses, conditions, warnings, and terms of use indicated below. Santiago 2023 reserves the right to unilaterally modify and update these Terms and Conditions of Use, which will be published on this Site.

This acceptance will be deemed granted from the moment the User uses and/or registers on the Site. If the User does not agree to these Terms and Conditions of Use, they must refrain from entering, using and/or registering on this Site. Therefore, prior to entering, using and/or registering on the Site, the User must carefully read the current Terms and Conditions of Use for the Site. The User's lack of knowledge of these Terms and Conditions of Use will not imply the non-application of the provisions and clauses contained therein.

Visiting this Site does not imply that the User is obliged to provide their personal data to Santiago 2023. If the User provides their personal data, they will be used for the purpose, in the manner, and with the limitations and rights stated in the Law 19,628 on Protection of Private Life; and the User hereby authorizes Santiago 2023 to process and incorporate them into a database for which Santiago 2023 will be responsible, for the purpose of sending information related to the Santiago 2023 Pan American and Parapan American Games by any means, whether postal, email and/or telephone.

Please note that the personal data provided will be kept as long as the User does not request their custody to cease, and that they will not be transferred to third parties, except in cases where there is a legal obligation. Similarly, the User may access their personal data, rectify inaccurate data and/or revoke their authorization for its processing at any time.

Finally, it is noted that sensitive data will not be processed by Santiago 2023 except if the data subject gives their express consent, and when (i) it is required by applicable law, (ii) when such processing of sensitive data is necessary to protect the vital interests of the data subject or another person; (iii) when the processing refers to personal data that have been publicly disclosed by their owner; or (iv) when the processing is necessary for the establishment, exercise, or defense of legal claims. This explicit consent regarding sensitive data means in practice obtaining the signature of the data subject before its processing.